

2022-167

Written Procedure

Subject:	Note to complete written procedure for adoption
	of the report on the technical functioning of the
	Central SIS II in 2019-2020
Phase:	Closure of the procedure
From:	Chairperson of the Management Board
То:	Management Board
Previous documents:	2022-154; 2022-155

Pursuant to Article 50(4) of the regulation (EC) No 1987/2006 ("SIS II Regulation") and Article 66(4) of Council Decision 2007/533/JHA ("SIS II Decision"), two years after SIS II is brought into operation and every two years thereafter the Management Authority (eu-LISA) shall submit to the European Parliament and the Council a report on the technical functioning of the Central SIS II and the Communication Infrastructure, including the security thereof, and the bilateral and multilateral exchange of supplementary information between Member States.

On 19 April 2022 the draft report on the technical functioning of the Central SIS II in 2019-2020 (document 2022-154), was sent for the decision of the Management Board via written procedure. By the deadline of the written procedure on 4 May 2022, comments were received from COM. The changes were addressed and incorporated in the final version of the document (document 2022-154 REV1, both clean and track changes version).

Considering the above, and in accordance with the provisions of Article 8 of the Agency's Rules of Procedure, the Management Board decides to adopt the following decision by written procedure:

The Management Board decides to adopt the report as stated in document 2022-154 REV1 on the technical functioning of the Central SIS II and the Communication Infrastructure, including the security thereof, and the bilateral

and multilateral exchange of supplementary information between Member States pursuant to Article 50(4) of the SIS II Regulation and Article 66(4) of the SIS II Decision, covering 2019-2020.

The Management Board asks the Agency to submit the report to the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission pursuant to the above legal base and to publish it on eu-LISA's website.

Zsolt Szolnoki Chairperson of the Management Board